

Jeffrey L. Silvestrini (Bar No. 2959)
Cohne Kinghorn, P.C.
111 E. Broadway, 11th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 363-4300

Steven B. Singer (*pro hac vice to be filed*)
Joshua H. Saltzman (*pro hac vice to be filed*)
Saxena White P.A.
4 West Red Oak Lane, Suite 312
White Plains, New York 10604
Telephone: (914) 437-8551
Facsimile: (888) 631-3611

Joseph E. White, III (*pro hac vice*)
Lester R. Hooker (*pro hac vice*)
Jorge A. Amador (*pro hac vice to be filed*)
Dianne M. Anderson (*pro hac vice to be filed*)
Saxena White P.A.
5200 Town Center Circle, Suite 601
Boca Raton, FL 33486
(561) 394-3399

Richard A. Maniskas (*pro hac vice to be filed*)
RM Law P.C.
1055 Westlakes Dr., Suite 3112
Berwyn, PA 19312
Telephone: (484) 324-6800
Facsimile: (484) 631-1305

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

MELANIE DAVIS, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SKULLCANDY, INC., SETH DARLING,
JASON HODELL, and RICHARD P. ALDEN

Defendants.

Case No. 2:16-cv-00121-RJS-PMW

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Judge Robert J. Shelby
Magistrate Judge Paul M. Warner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

A. Background 5

B. Defendants Engage in a Fraudulent Channel Stuffing Scheme to Inflate Sales Results and Earnings Forecasts 6

C. The Truth Begins to Emerge 9

D. The Channel-Stuffing Scheme is Revealed..... 11

E. Post Class Period Events Further Confirm a Fraudulent Channel-Stuffing Scheme 12

III. ARGUMENT 13

A. Lead Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Actionable Misstatements 14

1. Defendants’ Statements About Sales and Sales Growth in China During the Class Period Were False 14

2. Defendants’ Earnings Forecasts Were False at the Time 21

3. Defendants’ Statements About Opportunity in China Were Actionable False and Misleading Statements 22

B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Scienter 23

1. Plaintiffs’ “Core Business” Allegations Support Scienter 24

2. Darling and Hodell Were Given Detailed Information about the True Picture of the Company’s China Sales via Weekly Sales Calls and the Company’s Information Management Systems 26

3. The Magnitude and Timing of Defendants’ Forecast Miss and Bad Debt Charge Support Scienter 28

4. Alden’s Insider Sales Further Support Scienter 29

C. Defendants’ Earnings Forecasts are Not Entitled to the PSLRA Safe Harbor..... 32

1. Defendants’ Cautionary Language Was Not Meaningful..... 32

2. The Complaint Pleads Actual Knowledge 36

D. Alden is Liable for the False Statements under the Group Pleading Doctrine 37

E. Lead Plaintiffs Have Pled Corporate Scienter..... 38

F. Lead Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Section 20(a) Liability 38

IV. CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25, 38
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002)	3, 20, 29
<i>Asher v. Baxter Intern., Inc.</i> , , 377 F.3d 727, 734 (7th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Broudo v. Dura Pharms., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 933 (9th Cir.2003).....	2, 15
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. SIRVA, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 7644, 2006 WL 2787520 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2006).....	34
<i>City of Ann Arbor Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Sonoco Prod. Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D.S.C. 2011).....	35
<i>Connetics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 07-02940 SI, 2008 WL 3842938 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2008).....	4, 20
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Crowell v. Ionics, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2004)	29
<i>Cunha v. Hansen Nat. Corp.</i> , No. EDCV 08-1249-GW JCX, 2011 WL 8993148 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2011)	15
<i>Elam v. Neiderdorff</i> 544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Employees’ Ret. Sys. of Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Blanford</i> , 794 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	31

Fecht v. Price Co.,
70 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 17, 28

FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com,
658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 36

Fitzer v. Sec. Dynamics Techs.,
119 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Mass. 2000) 20

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
712 F.Supp.2d 171 (S.D.N.Y.2010)..... 31

Goldthwaite v. Sensear, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-13143-MLW, 2016 WL 5329635 (D. Mass. Aug. 25, 2016)..... 9

Grossman v. Novell, Inc.,
120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir.1997)..... 34

Howard v. Liquidity Servs., Inc.,
177 F. Supp. 3d 289 (D.D.C. 2016) 35

In re Amylin Pharm., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 01CV1455BTM(NLS), 2002 WL 31520051 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2002) 33

In re Bio-Tech. Gen. Corp.,
No. CIV.A. 02-6048(HAA), 2006 WL 3068553 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2006)..... 27

In re Cabletron Systems, Inc.,
311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir.2002) 29

In re Campbell Soup Co. Sec. Litig.,
145 F.Supp.2d 574 (D.N.J.2001) 25

In re Catalina Mktg. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
390 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 17

In re CBT Grp. PLC Sec. Grp. Litig.,
No. C-98-21014-RMW, 2001 WL 1822729 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2001)..... 19

In re Cerner Corp. Sec. Litig.,
425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir.2005)..... 3, 19

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 25, 27

In re Grand Casinos, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 988 F. Supp. 1273 (D. Minn. 1997) 17, 28

In re Immucor Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:05–CV–2276–WSD, 2006 WL 3000133 n. 8 (N.D.Ga. Oct. 4, 2006) 31

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 37, 38

In re Medicis Pharmaceutical Corp. Securities Litigation,
 No. CV-08-1821-PHX-GMS, 2010 WL 3154863 (D. Ariz. Aug. 9, 2010)..... 25, 29

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 157 F. Supp. 3d 987 (D. Colo. 2016) 24

In re Nash Finch Co.,
 502 F. Supp. 2d 861 (D. Minn. 2007) 23

In re New Century,
 588 F.Supp.2d 1206 (C.D.Cal.2008)..... 17

In re Next Level Systems, Inc.,
 No. 97 C 7362, 1999 WL 387446 (N.D. Ill. March 31, 1999)..... 22

In re NUI Sec. Litig.,
 314 F.Supp.2d 388 (D.N.J. 2004) 17

In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.,
 838 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Colo. 2012) 37

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 31

In re Questcor Sec. Litig.,
 No. SA CV 12-01623 DMG, 2013 WL 5486762 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2013)..... 31

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.,
 396 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2004) 29, 30

In re Read–Rite Corp.,
 335 F.3d 843 (9th Cir.2003)..... 17

In re Ribozyme Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 119 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Colo. 2000) 38

In re Sec. Litig. BMC Software, Inc.,
183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001) 33

In re SemGroup Energy Partners, L.P.,
729 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (N.D. Okla. 2010) 25

In re Spiegel, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
382 F.Supp.2d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 21

In re St. Jude Med., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
836 F. Supp. 2d 878 (D. Minn. 2011) passim

In re Tel-Save Sec. Litig.,
No. 98-CV-3145, 1999 WL 999427 (E.D.Pa. Oct.19, 1999) 25

In re TETRA Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 4:08-CV-0965, 2009 WL 6325540 (S.D. Tex. July 9, 2009)..... 36

In re Trex Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
212 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Va. 2002) 20, 26

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-831-SLR, 2006 WL 1431209 (D. Del. May 23, 2006) 22

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 33

In re SmartTalk Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
124 F.Supp.2d 527 (S.D. Ohio 2000)..... 31

Karacand v. Edwards,
53 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Utah 1999) 34

KBC Asset Mgmt. NV v. 3D Sys. Corp., No. 0:15-CV-02393-MGL,
2016 WL 3981236 (D.S.C. July 25, 2016)..... 24

Kurtzman v. Compaq Computer Corp.,
No. CIV.A.H-99-1011, 2000 WL 34292632 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2000) 17, 28

Lighthouse Fin. Grp. v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,
No. 11 CIV. 398 (GBD), 2013 WL 4405538 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2013) 13

Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.,
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 34

Luna v. Marvell Tech. Grp. Ltd.,
 No. 15-CV-05447-RMW, 2016 WL 5930655 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2016) 20

Makor Issues & Rights Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,
 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 3, 16, 18, 19

Marksman Partners L.P. v. Chantal Pharm. Corp.,
 927 F.Supp. 1297 (C.D.Cal.1996)..... 31

McCarthy v. C-COR Elec. Inc.,
 909 F.Supp. 970 (E.D.Pa.1995) 31

Mississippi Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
 523 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008) 29

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Pitney Bowes Inc.,
 No. 3:09-CV-01740 VLB, 2013 WL 1188050 (D. Conn. Mar. 23, 2013)..... 36

New Orleans Employees Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.,
 455 F. App’x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 27

No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. W. Holding Corp.,
 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 32

Norfolk Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.,
 22 F. Supp. 3d 669 (E.D. Ky. 2014)..... 35

Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp.,
 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 27

Phillips v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.,
 489 F. App’x 339 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 15, 16

Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.,
 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 32

Provenz v. Miller,
 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir.1996)..... 30

Rehm v. Eagle Finance Corp.,
 954 F.Supp. 1246 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 17, 28

Ronconi v. Larkin,
 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 17

S. Ferry LP #2 v. Killinger,
687 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2009) 28

S. Ferry LP, No. 2 v. Killinger,
542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 24, 25

S.E.C. v. Fisher,
2012 WL 3757375 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2012)..... 28

Sci. Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
754 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2010) 16

See Beyond Tech. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
266 F.Supp.2d 1150 (C.D.Cal.2003)..... 31

Sgalambo v. McKenzie,
739 F. Supp.2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 34

Slayton v. American Exp. Co.,
604 F.3d 758, 773 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 32, 33, 36

Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.,
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 32

Stat-Tech Liquidating Tr. v. Fenster,
981 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Colo. 1997) 38

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308, (2007) 3, 4, 23, 36

Van Dongen v. CNinsure Inc.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 37

W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Startek, Inc.,
No. 05-CV-01344WDMMEH, 2008 WL 879023 (D. Colo. Mar. 28, 2008) 30

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
No. CIV.A. 13-6731, 2015 WL 3755218 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2015) 26

Washtenaw Cty. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Avid Tech., Inc.,
28 F. Supp.3d 93 (D. Mass. 2014) 21

Wolfe v. Aspenbio Pharma, Inc.,
587 F. App’x 493 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC,
744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 78h(b) 1
